

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff-
Counter Defendant,

v.

OLIVER NORTH,

Defendant-
Counter Plaintiff.

Index No. 653577/2019

**NORTH'S OPPOSITION TO THE NRA'S MOTION TO DISMISS
NORTH'S COUNTERCLAIM**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF FACTS2

LEGAL STANDARD.....4

ARGUMENT5

I. The NRA Bylaws Provide for the Indemnification North Seeks.....5

II. The NRA’s Reading of its Bylaws Fails To Give Meaning to Each Word.6

III. In the Event the Court Finds the Bylaw Language Ambiguous, Further Discovery
is Warranted.8

IV. The Court Should Not Dismiss North’s Affirmative Defenses.10

CONCLUSION.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Baker v. Health Management Systems, Inc., 98 N.Y.2d 80 (2002) 7, 8
Morone v. Morone, 50 N.Y.2d 481, 484 (1980)..... 4
Rovello v. Orofino Realty Co., Inc., 40 N.Y.2d 633, 634 (1976) 4

Treatises

Olson et al., Dir. & Off. Liab § 9:4..... 6
